OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GERALD C. MANN
ATTORREY GENERAL

Honorable Homer P, Rainey, President
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir: )
Opinion No, 0~5920
Re: The conversion o Alletime
positions Antd f<\or parte«

272, Aots ATCE Hreg
pria ign Bill for Ed

' ' We have very oararu Xy sideded your cdmprehenaive
lottar requesting a legal opinion rop 9 department upon the .guestion

atated by yon as follews:

‘ "'If sffective : 00 dministration roquiro
1t may an individual salaxy- isted in the Educational
:Approprintion Bill Lot : _ ion be converted into
two hnlrntimn posiy on"‘ art«time positions, and
; g1 : 1 sum to be expended, of
'oonrao, not ‘to exgeed tha to 1 ampunt appropriated for the

particular poaitio'-ﬁ y

a practioe 1p ‘
hag been ové
the rider

ud ingtitutions of higher learning--
bpion O=I1006 of this department construing
,‘-artmnntal Appropriation Bill passed at

- s thim Enns priar to 192& it was the praction .
of state 1natitu‘-ons 0 hlghor learning to change snd smbstitute within
the salary iteme ih kesping with the needs of the various ingtitutions.
In 1989 such praoctice was given legislative sanction in the rider to
Senate Bill 6, 41st Legislature, 3rd ©. 8., Blennial Approprietions for
State EKducational Inutitutions, in the reliowing_languagez

"Provided zhs Board of Regents shall be authorized to
made such changes and substitutions within the totals for salaries
as may be found necessary, the total eum net to exceed the total -
smounta appropristed for such purposes."
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Bnbatantially the same proviaion was carried in the
riders to the.-Biennial Appropriations for Educational Institutions by
the Forty-~secend and Ibrtyuthird chialuturos.

‘ In 1935 the Regular Session, rorty—rourth.Legillaturo,
S. Be 36 in the rider provided as follows:

' ' "(a} TFull time employees on twelve (12) months haais
mey Teceive not more than Two Hundred Fifty ($250.00) Dollare for
correspondence course and/or extension center teaching, and may
not be pald additional money for summer school teaching, and full
time employess on & nine (9) months baais may be paid for corres-
pondence and/or extension center teaching or summer. school or other
services during the remaining three (3) months of the fisscal year,
but may not receive more than Two Hundred Fifrty ($260.00) Dollars
per annum for correspondence course teaching during the fiscal "«
year and/or extension center work during the regular nine (9)
months segsion, Such employees as are on a nine (9) months basis
of employment, whose services are continued in surmer school work,
shall be paid on a monthly dapsis not to exceed the amount paid
for the same or similar services during the long sosnion next

'procoding._ _ , ‘ ,

w(p). The Board or ntgonta anﬂ/qﬁ the heeds of the various
institutions and ‘agencies. shall not raise ths salary of any posi-

- tien to an amount’ larger than that itemized harein except as L
otherwise provided for herein. The Boards of Regents or Directors .
within their discretion and for goed reason, may pay smaller salaries
than those itemized herein. The Governing Boards of each of the
-several institutions, within forty-~rive (45) days after the close

- of sach fisgoal year of the bienntum shall file with the Board of
Control and Governor an itemized schedule of salaries paid to all
employees, including therein a list of the names of all persons
employed in any capacity by such institutions, who are paid for
"services during the fiscal year a total in excess of One Thousand

- {$1,000.00) Dollars out:of any funds from any source or of any

' charaotor undsr the control of the governing board and the name
of sach employes shall be sccompanied by the total of the payments
from any sources made to sald empleyes at any time during the
twelve months of the fiscal year, whioh roportl shall be subject
to public inspection,”

Substantially the same provisiens have been carried for-
ward in the riders to the Biennial Appropriations for Edusational Institutiox
by all succeeding legislatures, the Forty~fifth, Forty~sixth and Forty-
seventh Legislatures, and the state educational institutions have con~ :
tinued to adjust empioynsnt to the needs of the various ﬁopartmgnts "
within sueh institutions, o
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With respeot to the payment of two or more persons from
a speciric item of appropriation, in Opinion 0~1584 of this department
it was held as follows: ™ _

"We believe that this quoltion must be answered in
view of the faocts relating to the proper discharge of the duties
of your office and also in view of the manner in which your
office has been operated in the past, We bellieve that it is
proper to presume that the lLeglislature intended to permit your
office to-be operated in the most efficient manner possible,
within the limitations of the appropriations made, and that
the Legislature hsd in mind the manner in which your office
had been operated in the past.

* & @

"In our opinion the apprepriation quoted above, pro-
viding for the hiring of auditors by your Department on a
"Seagonal basis,"” permits the employment and the ps yment of
more than one person under each of the items in sald appro-
priation, provided that the total amount paid under each such
appropriation item does not exosed the total stated therein,
and furthexr provided that the amount pald to each person so
employed shall not exceed the rate of payment stated in gaild
item, In our opinion the lLegimlature intended ‘that your office
should be operated in the most efficient manner possible within
the limitations of thesppropriations made for each item, and
the Legislature had in mind the manner in which your Department
had been operatad in the past,."

With respect to state departments and boards, long
prior to 1927 without specific legislative authorization and after 1927
with speoific authorization by the Fortieth, Fortywfirst, Forty-sscond,
- Forty~third, Forty~fourth, and Forty-fifth Logialaturos auoh dopartmants
and boards used part-time employees, Acts 40th Los., 1st C. S., p. 5083
Aots 41st Leg., 3rd C. S,, p. 454; Acts 4Bnd Leg., R, S,, p. 750; Acts
43rd Leg., R. S. Pe 510} ActsA44th.Log., R. 8., ps 1187; Aots 48th
Leg., R, S., 1489. ‘Pursguant to changes made in the Genersl Departmental
Appropriation Bill by the Forty-sixth Legislature, this department in
Opinion 0«1006 ruled that part-time employment by state departments
and boards was not allowed except where specifically authorized. In
1941, however, the Forty-seventh lLeglslature approved its former polioy
- and again authorized the employment of parti-time employees in state
departments and boards,

Absont clear 1anguago 1ndiaating a contrary 1egislativo
1ntent, we do not believe that the faot that the lagislature for one
bienniup adopted a policy with respect to state departments and boards
opposed to part-time employment should be the basis for upsetting the
long recognized .and well established practioce of the state institutions
of higher learning.
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We respectfully answer your qpeation_in the affirmstive,
Yours very truly

APPROVED SEPT, 20, 1941 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
/8/ Grover Sellers BW - _

y
FIRST ASSISTANT /8/ Grover Sellers

ATTORNEY GERERAL | - ‘ First Assistant
GS: V& | , _
THIS OPINION CONSIDERED AND APPROVED IN LIMITED CONFERENCE



